

RECYCLABLES HANDLING & RECOVERY FACILITY ANNUAL REPORT

Department of Environmental Conservation (If you need assistance filling out this form please email swmfannualreport@dec.ny.gov or call 518-402-8678.) Complete and submit this form by March 1, 2023.

This annual report is for the year of operation from January 01, 2022 to December 31, 2022 SECTION 1 - GENERAL INFORMATION

		FACILITY	INFORMATION	=1		
FACILITY NAME:						
County Waste & Re	-	•				
FACILITY LOCATION ADDRESS	:	FACILITY	CITY:		STATE:	ZIP CODE:
1927 Route 9		Clifto	n Park		NY	12065
FACILITY TOWN:		FACILITY	COUNTY:	FACI	LITY PHO	NE NUMBER:
Clifton Park		Sarat	•		3-877-	-7007
FACILITY NYS PLANNING UNIT:	(A list of NY	S Planning Un	nits can be found at the end of	this rep	ort). NY	SDEC
Saratoga County					RE	GION#: 5
360 PERMIT #: (Refer to DEC	DATE IS	SUED:	DATE EXPIRES:			/ITY CODE OR
Permit) 5-4138-00127/00001	4/15/	21	4/14/31	DEC R	STRATION agistration)	NUMBER:(Refer to 46W05
FACILITY CONTACT:		□ public	CONTACT PHONE	- (CONTACT	FAX NUMBER:
Derek Schaperjahn		■ private	NUMBER: 518-877-7007	Ę	518-87	77-7337
CONTACT EMAIL ADDRESS: de	rek.schap	perjahn@wa	asteconnections.com			
		OWNER	INFORMATION			
OWNER NAME:			HONE NUMBER:		ER FAX N	7.77
County Waste & Recycling Ser	vice, Inc.	518-87	7-7007	518	-877-73	337
OWNER ADDRESS:		OWNER C			STATE:	ZIP CODE:
1927 Route 9		Clifton Pa			NY	12065
OWNER CONTACT:		0.71	ONTACT EMAIL ADDRE			
Charles Mahoney		charles	s.mahoney@wa	astec	onnec	tions.com
		OPERATOR	RINFORMATION		100	
OPERATOR NAME:	e as owner				□ public ■ private	
		PREF	ERENCES			
Other (provide):	Preferred address to receive correspondence: ☐ Facility location address ☐ Owner address ☐ Other (provide): P.O. Box 790 Clifton Park, NY 12065					
Preferred email address: Facility Contact						
Preferred individual to receive correspondence:						
Did you operate in 2022? Yes; Complete this form.						
□ No:	Complete	and submit	Sections 1 and 11. If vo	ou no lo	nger nlan t	o operate and wish
□ No; Complete and submit Sections 1 and 11. If you no longer plan to operate and wish to relinquish your permit/registration associated with this solid waste management activity, also complete the "Inactive Solid Waste Management Facility or Activity Notification Form" located at: http://www.dec.nv.gov/chemical/52706 html						

SECTION 2 - MATERIAL RECEIVED

Please provide the tonnages of materials received. This includes all materials received at your facility regardless of their destination after processing. DO NOT REPORT IN CUBIC YARDS!

Specify the methods used to measure the quantities received and the percentages measured by each method:

⁰⁰ % Scale Weight % Truck Count			_% Estimated _% Other (Spec	oify:)		
Material	Tip Fee (\$/Ton)	January (tons)	February (tons)	March (tons)	April (tons)	May (tons)	June (tons)	July (tons)
Commingled Containers (metal, glass, plastic)								
Commingled Paper (all grades)		5.27	5.24	12.99	10.97	16.41	2.97	16.71
Single Stream (total)		1984.42	1860.23	2146.20	2153.47	2250.84	2318.24	2111.32
Other (specify)								
				+				
Total Tons Rece	ived	1989.69	1865.47	2159.19	2164.44	2267.25	2321.21	2128.03
Material	August (tons)	September (tons)	October (tons)	November (tons)	December (tons)	1	tal Year (tons)	Daily Avg. (tons)
Commingled Containers (metal, glass, plastic)	1.47	7.14	12.10	33.56	41.81	166.64		.53
Commingled Paper (all grades)	2336.23	2274.99	2061.81	2162.19	2162.63	25822.57		82.50
Single Stream (total)								-
Other (specify)								
	<u> </u>							

If the material type is not listed, use one of the "Other" lines and fill in the name of the material. If more "Other" lines are needed, cross out an unused type and fill in the other materials name. If still more "Other" lines are needed, attached another copy of this page, cross out an unused type, and fill in the other materials name.

SECTION 3 - SERVICE AREA OF MATERIAL RECEIVED

Please identify where the material is coming from. The total tons received reported below should equal the total tons received in Section 2 (Solid Waste Received). DO NOT REPORT IN CUBIC YARDS!

- If the material WAS received from another solid waste management facility, please write in the name and address of the facility along with the appropriate state, county and planning unit/municipality.
- If the material WAS NOT received from another solid waste management facility, please write in "Direct Haul" along with the appropriate state, county and planning unit/municipality where the material was generated.

Specify transport method, list type of material(s) and percentages of total material transported by each:						
100 % Road: Material(s): Commingled paper, SSR	% Rail: Material(s):					
% Water: Material(s):	% Other (specify:): Material(s):					

	SERVICE AREA OF	MATERIAL REC	CEIVED(where the	material is coming from)	
MATERIAL	SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT FACILITY FROM WHICH IT WAS RECEIVED (Name & Address) OR "Direct Haul"	SERVICE AREA STATE OR COUNTRY	SERVICE AREA COUNTY OR PROVINCE	SERVICE AREA NYS PLANNING UNIT (See Attached List of NYS Planning Units)	TONS RECEIVE
Commingled Containers (metal, glass, plastic)					
Commingled Paper (all grades)	*See attached for detail			-	166.64
Single Stream (total)	*See attached for detail				25822.57
Other (specify)					
			TOTAL MATER	IAL RECEIVED (tons	25989.21

If the material type is not listed, use one of the "Other" lines and fill in the name of the material. If more "Other" lines are needed, cross out an unused type and fill in the other materials name. If still more "Other" lines are needed, attached another copy of this page, cross out an unused type, and fill in the other materials

Attachment to 2022 NYSDEC Annual Report

Material	Solid Waste Management Facility from which it was received	State	County	NYS Planning Unit	Tons Received
SSR	Direct Haul	NY	Albany	CRSWMP	5099.88
SSR	Direct Haul	NY	Albany	Colonie	421.32
SSR	Direct Haul	MA	Berkshire, MA	N/A	2.02
SSR	Direct Haul	NY	Fulton	Fulton	37.74
SSR	Direct Haul	NY	Greene	Greene	3.01
SSR	Direct Haul	NY	Herkimer	OHSWA	6.78
SSR	Direct Haul	NY	Rensselaer	ERCSWMA	3863.32
SSR	Direct Haul	NY	Saratoga	Saratoga	12637.61
SSR	Direct Haul	NY	Schenectady	Schenectady	3722.50
SSR	Direct Haul	NY	Warren	Warren	2.84
SSR	Direct Haul	NY	Washington	Washington	25.55

25822.57

Attachment to 2022 NYSDEC Annual Report

Material	Solid Waste Management Facility from which it was received	State	County	NYS Planning Unit	Tons Received
Commingled Paper	Direct Haul	NY	Albany	CRSWMP	49.52
Commingled Paper	Direct Haul	NY	Montgomery	Montgomery	0.92
Commingled Paper	Direct Haul	NY	Saratoga	Saratoga	100.80
Commingled Paper	Direct Haul	NY	Schenectady	Schenectady	15.40

166.64

SECTION 4 - RESIDUE

Total residue (tons) = Residue destination (Name & Address) Percent Residue Calculation: Total tons residue/Total tons material received x 100 =									
	SECTION 5 – RECYCLABLES & RECOVERED MATERIALS								
Please identify destin	i <mark>nation of recyclable materials.</mark> Indicate the name ation Planning Unit/Municipality and the amount	e of the facility, a of material reco	<u>address,</u> corresp vered. DO NOT I	onding State/Country, REPORT IN CUBIC YAR	County/Province,				
Specify transport metho	od, list type of material(s) and percentages of total mater (s): OCC, SSR	rial transported by e	each:						
% Water: Materia	l(s):	% Ot	ther (specify:): Material(s):					
	PAPER F	RECOVERED							
RECOVERED MATERIAL	DESTINATION (Name & Address)	DESTINATION STATE OR COUNTRY	DESTINATION COUNTY OR PROVINCE	DESTINATION NYS PLANNING UNIT (See Attached List of NYS Planning Units)	TONS RECOVERED (out of facility)				
Commingled Paper (all grades)									
Corrugated Cardboard	Sierra Processing, So. Pearl St. Albany	NY	Albany County	Capital Region Solid Waste M	154.20				
Junk Mail									
Magazines									
Newspaper									
Office Paper									
Paperboard/ Boxboard									
Other Paper (specify)									
			TOTAL PAPE	R RECOVERED (tons):	154.20				

If the material type is not listed, use one of the "Other" lines and fill in the name of the material. If more "Other" lines are needed, cross out an unused type and fill in the other materials name. If still more "Other" lines are needed, attached another copy of this page, cross out an unused type, and fill in the other materials name.

SECTION 5 - RECYCLABLES & RECOVERED MATERIALS (continued)

	GL	ASS RECOVERED			
RECOVERED MATERIAL	DESTINATION (Name & Address)	DESTINATION STATE OR COUNTRY	DESTINATION COUNTY OR PROVINCE	DESTINATION NYS PLANNING UNIT (See Attached List of NYS Planning Units)	TONS RECOVERED (out of facility)
Container Glass					
Industrial Scrap Glass					
Other Glass (specify)					
	ME	TAL RECOVERED	TOTAL GLASS R	ECOVERED (tons):	
RECOVERED MATERIAL	DESTINATION (Name & Address)	DESTINATION STATE OR COUNTRY	DESTINATION COUNTY OR PROVINCE	DESTINATION NYS PLANNING UNIT (See Attached List of NYS Planning Units)	TONS RECOVERED (out of facility)
Aluminum Foil / Trays					
Bulk Metal					
Enameled Appliances / White Goods					
Industrial Scrap Metal					
Tin & Aluminum Containers					
Other Metal (specify)					
			TOTAL METAL D	ECOVERED (tons):	

If the material type is not listed, use one of the "Other" lines and fill in the name of the material. If more "Other" lines are needed, cross out an unused type and fill in the other materials name. If still more "Other" lines are needed, attached another copy of this page, cross out an unused type, and fill in the other materials name.

SECTION 5 - RECYCLABLES & RECOVERED MATERIALS (continued)

	PLA	ASTIC RECOVERED			
RECOVERED MATERIAL	DESTINATION (Name & Address)	DESTINATION STATE OR COUNTRY	DESTINATION COUNTY OR PROVINCE	DESTINATION NYS PLANNING UNIT (See Attached List of NYS Planning Units)	TONS RECOVERED (out of facility)
Commingled Plastic (#1 - #7)					
PET (plastic #1)					
HDPE (plastic #2)					
Other Rigid Plastics (#3 - #7)					
Industrial Scrap Plastic					
Plastic Film & Bags					
Other Plastics (specify)					
		TO	TAL PLASTIC R	ECOVERED (tons):	

If the material type is not listed, use one of the "Other" lines and fill in the name of the material. If more "Other" lines are needed, cross out an unused type and fill in the other materials name. If still more "Other" lines are needed, attached another copy of this page, cross out an unused type, and fill in the other materials name.

VOLUME TO WEIGHT CONVERSION FACTORS

MATERIAL	EQUIVALENT		MATERIAL	EQUIVAL	ENT	MATERIAL	EQUIVALENT	
GLASS - w hole bottles	1 cubic yard	0.35 tons	GLASS - crushed mechanically	1 cubic yard	0.88 tons	ALUMINUM - cans - w hole	1 cubic yard	0.03 tons
GLASS - semi crushed	1 cubic yard	0.70 tons	GLASS - uncrushed manually	55 gallon drum	0.16 tons	ALUMINUM - cans - flattened	1 cubic yard	0.125 tons
PAPER - high grade loose	1 cubic yard	0.18 tons	PLASTIC - PET - w hole	1 cubic yard	0.015 tons			
PAPER - high grade baled	1 cubic yard	0.36 tons	PLASTIC - PET - flattened	1 cubic yard	0.04 tons			
PAPER - mixed loose	1 cubic yard	0.15 tons	PLASTIC - PET - baled	1 cubic yard	0.38 tons	WHITE GOODS - uncompacted	1 cubic yard	0.10 tons
NEWSPRINT - loose	1 cubic yard	0.29 tons	PLASTIC - styrofoam	1 cubic yard	0.02 tons	WHITE GOODS - compacted	1 cubic yard	0.5 tons
NEWSPRINT - compacted	1 cubic yard	0.43 tons	PLASTIC - HDPE - w hole	1 cubic yard	0.012 tons			
CORRUGATED - loose	1 cubic yard	0.015 tons	PLASTIC - HDPE - flattened 1	1 cubic yard	0.03 tons			
CORRUGATED - baled	1 cubic yard	0.55 tons	PLASTIC - HDPE - baled	1 cubic yard	0.38 tons	FERROUS METAL - cans whole	1 cubic yard	0.08 tons
			PLASTIC - mixed (grocery bags)	45 gallon bag	0.01 tons	FERROUS METAL - cans	1 cubic yard	0.43 tons

SECTION 5 - RECYCLABLES & RECOVERED MATERIALS (continued)

	MIXED N	IATERIAL RECOVERED			
RECOVERED MATERIAL	DESTINATION (Name & Address)	DESTINATION STATE OR COUNTRY	DESTINATION COUNTY OR PROVINCE	DESTINATION NYS PLANNING UNIT (See Attached List of NYS Planning Units)	TONS RECOVERED (out of facility)
Commingled Containers (metal, glass, plastic)					
Commingled Paper & Containers					
Single Stream (total)	Sierra Processing, So. Pearl St. Albany	NY	Albany County	Capital Region Solid Waste	25839.49
Other (specify)					
	MISCELLANEO	TOTAL DUS MATERIAL RECOVE		AL RECOVERED (tons)	25839.49
RECOVERED MATERIAL	DESTINATION (Name & Address)	DESTINATION STATE OR COUNTRY	DESTINATION COUNTY OR PROVINCE	DESTINATION NYS PLANNING UNIT (See Attached List of NYS Planning Units)	TONS RECOVERED (out of facility)
Electronics					
Textiles					
Other (specify)					
		TOTAL MISCELLA	 NEOUS MATERIA	L RECOVERED (tons):	

If the material type is not listed, use one of the "Other" lines and fill in the name of the material. If more "Other" lines are needed, cross out an unused type and fill in the other materials name. If still more "Other" lines are needed, attached another copy of this page, cross out an unused type, and fill in the other materials name.

SECTION 6 – UNAUTHORIZED SOLID WASTE

Yes	704			the facility during the	reporting period? itach additional sheets if necessary):		
	Date Rece	ived	Type Received	Date Disposed	Disposal Method & Location		
	SECT	ION 7	· COST ESTIMAT	TES AND FINANC	CIAL ASSURANCE DOCUMENTS		
Are the	ere require	d cost es	timates and financia	l assurance documer	nts for closure?		
Yes	No		attach additional she e Plan?	eets reflecting annual	adjustments for inflation and any changes to the		
			SE	CTION 8 – PRO	BLEMS		
Were a	ny probler procedures	ns encou s)?	untered during the re	porting period (e.g., s	specific occurrences which have led to changes in		
Yes	I No	If yes, proble		ets identifying each	problem and the methods for resolution of the		
			SI	ECTION 9 – CHA	NGES		
Were th	nere any cl	hanges f	rom approved report	s, plans, specificatior	ns, and permit conditions?		
Yes	■ No	If yes,	attach additional she	ets identifying chang	es with a justification for each change.		
	SEC	CTION	10 - PERMIT/CO	NSENT ORDER	REPORTING REQUIREMENTS		
Are the form?	re any add	litional p	ermit/consent order r	eporting requirement	s not covered by the previous sections of this		
Yes	Yes No If yes, attach additional sheets identifying the reporting requirements with their respective responses.						

SECTION 11 - SIGNATURE AND DATE BY OWNER OR OPERATOR

Owner or Operator must sign, date and submit one completed form to the appropriate Regional Office (See attachment for Regional Office addresses, email addresses and Materials Management Contacts).

The Owner or Operator must also submit one copy by email, fax or mail to:

New York State Department of Environmental Conservation Division of Materials Management Bureau of Solid Waste Management 625 Broadway Albany, New York 12233-

Albany, New York 12233-7260 Fax 518-402-9041

Email address: SWMFannualreport@dec.ny.gov

I certify, under penalty of law, that the data and other information identified in this report have been prepared under my direction and supervision in compliance with a system designed to ensure that qualified personnel properly and accurately gather and evaluate this information. I am aware that any false statement I make in such report is punishable pursuant to section 71-2703(2) of the Environmental Conservation Law and section 210.45 of the Penal Law.

Alkelly Signature	2/27/2023 Date		
Derek Schaperjahn	Division Transfer Station Manager		
Name (Print or Type)	me (Print or Type) Title (Print or Type)		
derek.schaperjahn@waste	connections.com		
Email	Email (Print or Type)		
1927 Route 9	Clifton Park		
Address	City		
NY 12065	₍ 518 ₎ 877 ₋ 7007		
State and Zip	Phone Number		

ATTACHMENTS: Tyes Tyes ATTACHMENTS: ATTACHME

SURETY BOND

New York State Department of Environmental Conservation

ed by this

Know All Persons By These Presents, That we, the Principal and Surety(ies) hereto are firmly bound to the New York State Department of Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC) in the above penal sum for the payment of which we bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and assigns jointly and severally; provided that, where the Surety(ies) are corporations acting as co-sureties, we, the Sureties, bind ourselves in such sum "jointly and severally" only for the purpose of allowing a joint action or actions against any or all of us, and for all other purposes each Surety binds itself, jointly and severally with the Principal, for the payment of such sum only as is set forth opposite the name of such Surety, but if no limit of liability is indicated, the limit of liability shall be the full amount of the penal sum.

Whereas said Principal is required, under ECL Article 27, to have a permit in order to own or operate each solid waste management facility identified above, and

SURETY BOND New York State Department of Environmental Conservation Page 1 of 3 Whereas said Principal is required to provide financial assurance for closure, or postclosure care, as referred to above, as a condition of the permit(s), and

Whereas said Principal shall establish a standby trust fund as is required when a surety bond is used to provide such financial assurance;

NOW, THEREFORE, the conditions of the obligation are such that if the Principal shall faithfully perform and complete closure whenever required to do so at each facility for which this bond guarantees payment of closure in accordance with the closure plan and other requirements of the pennit, applicable rules, regulations, and order of the Department, and applicable provisions of the laws of the State of New York, or if the Principal shall faithfully, before the beginning of final closure of each facility identified above, fund the standby trust fund in the amount(s) identified above for the facility,

Or, if the Principal shall fund the standby trust fund in such amount(s) within 15 days after an order to begin closure is issued by the Commissioner or a United States district court or other court of competent jurisdiction,

Or, if the Principal shall provide alternate financial assurance, as specified in ECL section 27-0917 or 6NYCRR 373-2.8 or 373-3.8, as applicable, and obtain the Commissioner's written approval of such assurance, within 90 days after the date notice of cancellation is received by both the Principal and the Commissioner from the Surety(iss), then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise it is to remain in full force and effect.

The Surety(ies) shall become liable on this bond obligation only when the Principal has failed to fulfill the conditions described above.

Upon notification by the Commissioner that the Principal has falled to perform as guaranteed by this bond, the Surety(les) shall place funds in the amount guaranteed for the facility(ies) into the standby trust fund as directed by the Commissioner.

The liability of the Surety(ies) shall not be dispharged by any payment or succession of payments hereunder, unless and until such payment or payments shall amount in the aggregate to the penal sum of the bond, but in no event shall the obligation of the Surety(ies) hereunder exceed the amount of said penal sum.

The Surety (ies) hereby waive(s) notification of amendments to closure, post-closure, and /or corrective measures plans, permits, applicable laws, statutes, rules, and regulations and agrees that no such amendment—shall in any way alleviate the surety's obligation on this bond. The Surety(ies) may cancel the bond by sending notice of cancellation by certified mall to the Principal and to the Commissioner, provided, however, that cancellation shall not occur during the 120 days beginning on the date of receipt of the notice of cancellation by both the Principal and the Commissioner, as evidenced by the return receipts.

The Principal may terminate this bond by sending written notice to the Surety(ies), provided, however, that no such notice shall become effective until the Surety(ies) receive(s) written SURETY BOND

New York State Department of Environmental Conservation Page 2 of 3

authorization for termination of the bond by the Commissioner.

Principal and Surety(ies) hereby agree to adjust the penal sum of the bond yearly so that it guarantees a new closure and/or post-closure amount(s), provided that the penal sum does not increase by more than 20 percent in any one year, and no decrease in the penal sum takes place without written permission of the Commissioner.

In witness whereof, The Principal and Surety(ics) have affixed their seals on the date set forth above.

The persons whose signatures appear below hereby certify that they are authorized to execute this surety bond on behalf of the Principal and Surety(ics).

Principal: County Waste & Recycling Service, Inc.
By: 122 242
Principal Synature
Print Name & Tille
Print Name & Title
Surety: Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America
State of incorporation: Connecticut
Liability limit: \$.200.000.00
Abuta
By: ////////////////
Sweety SignSymic
Dayki W. Garese, Attorney-In-Fact
Print Name & Title
Bond premium: \$1.800.00

WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED SORDER

TRAVELERS

POWER OF ATTORNEY

Fatminguit Casually Campany Filidity and Guarquiy invarance Company Fidelity and Churinity Insurance Underwriters, inc. St. Paul Fire and Maring Insurance Company St. Paul Guivelin Inturunce Company

St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company Travelors Councily and Surely Company Travelors Countily and Surely Company of Asperica United States Fidelity and Contants Company

Attorney in Fart No.

58440-B-12 Printed in U.S.A.

225420

Carrifficate No. 005354996

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That Farmington Company St. Part Five and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Company and Surery Company in America, and United States Pidality and Characty Company, are corporations duly organized under the lows of the State of Companies, that Pidality and Characty University and Characty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the lows of the State of Wisconsin (hearing chief the "Companies"), and that the Companies die hereby make, constitute and appoint

David W. Garese, A. Catherine Skeen, Sarah Collins, and Cathy Wunder

	secule, acut and authorshilds and abol all bonds, occupal auces, conditional independing es in their business of gosmotocolny libe fidelity of persons, quaramocing the performa	ges and
IN WITNESS WHERPID the Companies have caused this instanted day of Jumpary	is be algued and their corporate wells to be hearts affixed, this 3(1)	
Fermington Casoutty Company Public and Gueranty Insurance Etdelity and Gueranty Insurance SL Paul Fire and Macine Insuran St. Paul Quardian Insurance Co.	derevilers, Inc. thmelers Cosmin, and Sprey Company of America Company field States Pidelly and Gueranty Company	
	0000)
State of Connection City of Maritani is.	Robert L. Rascy, Serving Vier President	-
he the Senior Vice President of Pormington Country Company, 14dalit Fire and Marine insurance Company, St. Paul Guadlian Insurance Col	2013 , helore me pengraally appeared Station L. Raney, who acknowledged high al Guarguity Instrumes Company, Pilotity and Clumany Insurance Controllers, Inc., Stop. St. Faul Moccury Insurance Company, Travelers Countly and Storty Conjuny, Travelers Country Congrey, and that to, no sout, being authorized so to do, extended the foregony-long by highest or a duly authorized officer.	, Faul volcts
In Witness Whereof, I menumin set my hand and official scal. My Chancalogies applies the Alth day of Jane, 2016.	Marie C. Jatreaus	나

WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER

WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER

This Power of Attorney is granted under and by the authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Hearth of Directors of Pasmington Cosmity Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, St. Paul Occurring Insurance Company, St. Paul Occurring Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Traveless Caspally and Surety Company, Traveless Caspally and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Quaranty Company, which resolutions are now in full force and affect, reading as follows:

RESOLVED, that the Chaleman, the Prosident, any Vice Chaleman, any Executive Vice Fresident, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, and Vi Problem, the Treasurer, and Assistant Treasurer, the Originals Secretary or any Assistant Secretary may applied Authors in First and Agents to act for and on height of the Company and many give such appointed such authority as his or her certificate of authority many presentle to algul with the Company's name and seal with the Company's seal bonds, recognizances, contracts of tindemnity, and other writings, abligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undercognizance, and any of said officers an initiational of Directors at any time may tensore any anch appearance and revoke the power given him to bets and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Recounts Vice President, any Senter Vice President on may Vice President may delegate all or any part of the fereguing authority to one in more officers in employees of this Company, provided that each such delegation as in writing and a copy thursal is filed in the office of the Secretary; and his

FURTHER RESOLVED, that any bond, resignifunce, contract of indountity, or writing obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertailing shall be valid and binding upon the Company when (a) Signed by the Prevident, any Vice Chainman, any Executive Vice Prevident, any Senter Vice Prevident or my Vice Peculiers, any Recurs Vice President, the Tichouer, my Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Assistant and duly answed and scaled with the Company's send by a Secretary or Assistant Sectionary; or (b) duly excedited quarks adul, if required) by time or more attentional Part and Agents pursuant to the power prescribed in his or hat certificate or their certificates of nutburity or by one or more Company officers pursuant to a written delegation of authoracy; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of each of the following officers: President, any Executive Vice President, any Seater Vice President, any Vice President, my Assistant Vice President, any Secretary, and Assistant Secretary, and the end of the Company may be officed by factorise in any Power of Attendey as to any certificate relating thereto appointing Raddent Vice Presidents, Roydont American Secretaries or Attendeys-in-Pact for purposes only of executing and enterting bands and americal and other writings and inher writings orbitating in the nature thereof, and any such Power of Attenday or rectificate bearing such facilities signature or Accounts such shall be wild and broding upon the Company and any sault power so excepted and certified by such facationic signature and facationic scan abail be will be wil the Conjumy in the future with respect to any bond or understabling to which it is attached.

1, Kayla (), Hopkes, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, of Farmington Castalty Company, Fidulity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidulity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., 51. Paul Pine and Marine Instruct Company, 81. Paul Clussifier Instructe Company, 53. Paul Mércury Institute Company, Travelors Company, Travelors Company, Travelors Company, Travelors Company of America, and Integrable Philefly and Company Company of icrairy dust the above and Integrable is a true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which is in full times and effect and first are been research.

IN TERTIMONY WHEREOF, I have increased set my head and afficient the scale of said Companies this 315th day of March

Kevin B. Hustiss, Assissas Reconsur



















To certly the authenticity of title Power of Attenney, call 1-800-421 3880 or conjuct us at www.traceherstonds.com, thene refer to the Attenney-Ja-Pow quarter, the distributed at record out thinks as band out to eliated out but elaphistical features of the

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of California County of Sacramento	
On <u>March 31, 2014</u> before me, _	Catherine A. Wunder, Notary Public (Insert name and title of the officer)
personally appeared who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evi- eubscribed to the within instrument and acknowle his/her/their authorized capacity(les), and that by person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the	edged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the paragraph is true and correct.	a laws of the State of California that the foregoing
WiTNESS my hand and official seal.	CATHERINE A, WUNDER Commission # 1979919 1 Hotary Public California Sagramonte County My Comm. Expires May 27, 2016
Signature attent H Winds	(Scal)

Excel Bonds & Ins Serv Inc. License #0B53997 3620 American River Dr., #125 Sacramento, CA 95864 Phone: 916-971-8844 Fax: 916-971-8840

	and the second second second second		138/8/4/2019	and the second
INVOIC		37687		
TAMPOUNT NO?	220 anie gy	ALL DATES AND	mal market in	14 (n. 18)
WASTE-4	RG	12/01/201		Ave an empty
COMPERMIALS	3000000000	Alternative Street	Mary man	****
MIN TO SECURITY	PER PROPERTY OF	374 T. ST. T. T. T. T.	2. 种种的	37.00
106 006 582				74
COMPANY	TO SHAPE OF THE SAME	a extense Proposition	A II Paris Trace Trace	A VALE
Travelers Casua	lty & Surety Co	7		
HOLOTO E	EXPIRATION!	PALANCE	HEADN'S	4 (2 mg).
03/17/2017	03/17/2018	03/17/2017		

Waste Connections, Inc.

Ree Adams 3 Waterway Square Place #110 The Woodlands, TX 77380

ter date. The Type passes presen

3/17/17 REN BCLO Closure Bond

\$1.200.0

\$200,000. Closure Bond / NY dept of Environmental Conservation Pacility 46D05

No continuation certificate is necessary. This bond remains in force until released by OBLIGEE or cancelled by Surety

District No. 6212

Invoice Balance:

\$1,200.00

*** PLEASE RETURN ONE COPY WITH YOUR REMIETANCE ***